Air Cleaner Group, Special Tri-Phase And Cyclopac

By Engine Model

MODEL

AA, AB, ABS
ABN

ABN

ABN

ACN, BKN
ACN, BKN
ACN, BKN
ADH, AE, AEH, AEHS
AFH, AGH, AHH
AENL

AENL

AENL

AK, AKS
AKN

AKN

AGND
AGND

570

S7D

S8D

S80

S8D

S8D

S10D

S10D

S12D

S12D

S12D

514D

$14D

TE, TF, TFD
TE, TF, TFD
TH, THD, TJD
TH, THD, TJD

DESCRIPTION PART NO.
Ol bath (Repl. by LOT13A) ..oviiienicierevnn. LO28
Oil bath (Repl. by LOTIBA) .. LO28
QDB e LO113A
Qil bath, upright ... LO8?
Qil bath, upright ... e e LO87
Oilhath ... e LOT13A
Tri-Phase, dry ..o LO18752
Oil Dath AJC MOUMRING ..vvverieereeiee vt e cene e LO24
Ol bath AfC mounting ..o LO24
Dry 8l8mMent ... e LO175
Qilbath . LO24

Tri-Phase, dry ..o,

rrereereeene LOT8785

QI BEth i i sierievesnsrreeenn o LOTT3A
QI BETH .o e LO113A
Qil bath, upright ... e, LO87
O T/ o731 TSSOSO UR SRR LO24
Tr=-Phdse, Ay ..o e LO18758
O 11 oY= 1 1 S TSRV ORI PORO PO LO87
Dryslement ... e LO173
Oil Bath e e e e LO87
Dry 8l8mart .. e L0173
Tr-Phase, dry ... oo e LO18753
Dryelement ... .. s LO124
Qil bath, dry element .............c...ccoceeieieiinen, LO24/L0175
Tri-Phase, dry ... oL LO 18754
Dy 8lemMBNt ..o e LAA138
Oil bath/dry element ............ ..ccoovenies oo LO24/1.0175
TA-Phase, Ory ..o e LO18754
Oil bath/dry element ..........c....ccci e, LO241.0175
Dryslement ... ... LAAT38
Oil BBTH TYPE e ceriivrr i e sstes eemeeeeen LOB3BS1
Tr-Phase, dry e LO18756
Qi DETN e e L0OB83BS1
Tri-Phase, dry ..o LO18758

Wisconsin Air Cleaners — - ~=—w»os—————



Air Cleaner Group, Special Tri-Phase And Cyclopac
By Engine Model (Cont.)

MODEL

TH, THD, TJD
TRA1OD, TR10D
TRA12D

VEA4D, VF4D
VEA4D, VF4D
VEAD, VFAD
VE4D, VF4D
VE4D, VF4D
VE4D, VF4D
VG4D

VG4D

VEAD

vGEaD

VH4D

VH4D

VH4D

VHaD

V460, V461D
V460, V461D
V460, V461D
V4650

V485D
W2-1230, W2-1235
W2-1230, W2-1235
W2-1230, W2-1235
W2-1250
W2-1250
W2-880

W2-880

W2-880
W4-1770

DESCRIPTION PART NO.
Dry element ..o e LO18751
Dry element ... LO173
Dry €Iement ..o e LO194
Qil bath, open engINg ..........c...cccvvveeeee e e LO157-151
Obsolete, use LOT57-18T i {064
Qil bath, powerunit ........c....oooieviiiii s LO15852
Obsolete, use LO158S2 oo LOBBSH
CYCIOPAC oo e e e LO17652
Tri-Phase, dry, with dust unloader ....................LO18331
Sidemountoilbath ... LAATOO
Side mount oil bath ..o e LAATOY
Cyclopac ....... et et et LO176S3
Tri-phase, dry, with dust unloader ............ ........ .LO168352
Side mount oilbath........... et e LAA102
Side mount oil bath ... ... e e e et LAATQ3
CYCIOPAC e e LO17652
Tri-Phase, dry, with dust unloader ..................... LO16381
QDN o e LO169-451
CYClOPAC coiii v LO18952
Tri-Phase, dry, with dust unloader .....................LO18382
Qilbath ... i e e, LO185SY
CVCIODAC ... oo e e e, LO18952
Diy €lemMent . oo e LAATB4
Heavy duty, oilbath ..o LAA187
Heavy duty, 1y ..o enes vves e, LAATBY
Dry €lement ... LAA206
Heavy duty, dry element.............oiin v LAA189
Dry element...... oo LO184A
HOUSING .. e cas eaaees LO194F
Adapter.. ... oirs e et ey e et v LO194H

Side mount, oitbath...ccocovioviicieecee v o LAATSE

Wisconsin Air Cleaners



Air Cleaner Group, Special Tri-Phase And Cyclopac
By Part Number

PART NO. DESCRIPTION MODEL
LAAT00 Side mount, Ol Bath ... e, VG4D
LAAT01 Side maount, Gl bath ... e e s VG4D
LAAT02 Side mount, ol bath ... VHA4D
LAAT03 Side MOUNT, Oll DATN L. e VH4D
LAA1B4 Dry glement . ..ot e s e W2-1230, W2-1235
LAA206 Dy BIEMENT .. e e e e s WW2-1250
LAAI38 Dry €lemMEeNnt . .....oooieiii et e $§12D, $14D
LAAIES Side mount, cilbath............cc....cco vt e —————— W4-1770
LAAT87 Heavy duty, oilbath .. ... ... W2-1230, W2-1235
LAA18Y Heavy duty, dry element .......ccccoveeiinneen, W2-1230, W2-1235, W2-1250
LO24 Oil bath A/C mounting ....... e e annee ADH, AE, AEH, AEHS
LOZ4, LO175  Oil bath and dry element .....cooooeieiiirricicie e 510D, $12D, §14D
LO24 Ol DETN BYD .ot ee ittt AFH, AGH, AHR
LO28 Ol bath TYDS oo e, AA, AB, ABS, ABN
LO87 Oil Bath, upright ..., ACN, BKN, ABN, AKN
LO1T13A Oil bath ... AKS, AK, AKN, ABN, BKN, ACN
LO157-1 Oil bath, 0peN ENGINE ...ooviiee e ..VEAD, VF4D
LO64 Obsolete; use LO157-1 ...... s S UUUUTUUURSUUROR VE4D, VF4D
LO15852 Oil ath, power unit .........c.. oo, VE4D, VF4D
LOBBS1 Obsolete; use LO1I58S2 ... oo e, YEAD, VF4D
LO159-451 Ol Dath .o e e V480D, V4810
LO1856S51 L8711 <=1 1 o IO OO UPTOT V4850
L0173 Dry element ... oo e e TRA10D, TR10D
L0194 DY RIS et e et a e TRA12D
LO87 Gl bBath . e U UURUUISR S7D, S8D
LO173 Dry element......... ............ RO URRORON S70D, S8D
LO175 Diry elament ... o e AGND, AENL
LO24 O DAt IV oo e et e et AGND, AENL
L.O83BS1 Oil bath type _............ e et e TE, TF, TFD, TH, THD, TJD
LO187586 Cry type, Tri-Phase ..o TE, TF, TED, TH, THD, TJD
LO83BS1 Ol BTN . e e e TH, THD, TJD
LO18751 Dry element ... oo cere s TH, THD, TID
LO184 Dy €lement. ..o e e, 58D
LOTS4A Dy 81ement .o e e s W2-880

Wisconsin Air Cleaners



Air Cleaner Group, Special Tri-Phase And Cyclopac
By Part Numhber (Cont.}

PART NO.

LO194F

LO194H

1018752
LO187S3
LO18754
LO18755
LO18756
LO17852
LO17653
LO18952
LO163S1
Q16352

DESCRIFTION MODEL
HOUSIG oot W2-880
AGBDTET evviiii et et et e e et W2-880
Tri-Phase, dry e e e ceverrenveerenn o ACN, BKN
TrPhESE, GIV s o o e e e S8D
Tri-Phase, Ary v e s s e e, 310D, $12D
Tri-Phase, Ary oo AENL, AGND
Tri-Phase, Gry .. . e s e e e THD, TJD
CVCIODET 1o e et e VE4D, VFAD, VHAD

CYClopac ..o s e VGAD
Cyclopac ............ Girrere e nnee e e e, VAB10, V465D

Tri-Phass, dry, with dust Unloader .................. VE4D, VFAD, VHAD
Tri-Phase, dry, with dust unloader ...................... VG4D, V460D, V4610

Wisconsin Air Claaners



LAA100, LAAT01 Side Mount Air Cleaner Assemblies

- OPTIOMAL PRE-CLEANERS -

-1-

- Wisconsin Air Cleaners



ITEM PART NO.
1 LK9

- LK24

2 LLeg

3 LO62

4 tLOS8zA

5 LO115A
6 22P20118
7 22P20115
8 22P103589
— 1t LD147A
— 1t LD17%

g PE4

10 PD78

11 PD198

12 XA74

13 XD14

14 PGSI2

USE WITH MODEL V34D (ses pg. 1)

DESCRIPTION QTYy
Hose clamp, 2-3/8" 1.D. ..........0. 3
Clamp, 2-1/4" 1.D. .o e 1
Rubbar etbaw ... . -1
Air stack cap (LAAWO) ............. 1
Pre-screenar (LO158517)............ 1

Pre-cleaner, plastic co rlectcr
type (LAA101) loptional)
{service parts include 6-8) ........ ]
Cover assembly

Sleewa assembiy

(replaces P20122} (NLA) ........... 1
Pre-screener {LO159-451,
LO115A} tnot illustrated) ...,
Pre-cleanar; 9" diametar,

dry type {Unitad Spec.

no. N1813S} (service parts
incluge 81-28046, SD161)

{not illustrated)... UTUTVR |
Leck washer, 5/16' ................. -4
MNut, 5/16"-18 thread ................3
MNut, 1/4*-20 thread .....coocurieee. 2

Screw,
1/4"-20 thread x 2-1/4" lonyg ...... 2
Screw,
5/16™-18 thread x 5/8" long ....... 1
Strap .. reesrriameasersssesnsssrerenerss |

ITEM PART NO.
15 LO159S1
— 1 LO159-451
16 22P17244
—  22P17242
17 22P2706
18—
—  SD1BY

-  22P873
18 LL18

20 L3

LAA100, LAA101 Side Mount Air Cleaner Assemblies

DESCRIPTION Qry
Oil bath air cleaner,
7-1/4" stack {Donaldsan
no. FGAQS-2521) (raplaces
LO9081) (service parts
include 5-8, 1818} .........
Qil bath air ¢leaner,
2-3/4" stack {Donafdsson
no. FGA05-2522) {raplaces
LO159-151, LOSO-181) (service
parts include 5-8, 16-18} ........... 1
Outer oil cup.. S L
21
Wl

v}

Innar oil cup ..

Cil cup clamp assambiy

Body assembly (order

complete air cleaner) ............ 1
Instruction decal .. -1
O3l cup assambly {for absolete
LO90S1, LOS0-1SH

Rubber BOSE v 1
TUBE e e T

* Not serviced separately.

t LOB2A, LO159-451, LO1474, LO171 notincluded in
assemblies but avallable as options.

2-

Wisconsin Air Cleaners




LAA1D2, LAA103 Side Mount Air Cleaner Assemblies

OPTIONAL PRE-CLEAMNERS w
&

OPTIONAL AfR CLEANERS

-3-

Wisconsin Air Cleaners



LAA102, LAAT03 Side Mount Air Cleaner Assemblies

ITEM PART NO.

1 LOS6

- L.O8s

2 LO114

3 22P20118

4 22P20115

S 22P20120

B8 LO108

7 81A16380

g 81619382

£ 81A16370

10 LO1a7A

1 LO12151

12 * ———

13 81-B15A8

14 B1-214B1K011
15 81-415B1K11
16 81-498B1K111
17 LD1567-151

USE WATH MODEL VYH4D {see pg. 3}

DESCRIPTION Qry
Stack cap, United Spemalnes

air claanar.. cenrerme 1
Stack cap,

Donaldson air cleaner ........c. 1

Pre-cleanar, collector type
{service parts include 3-5}

()07 127 ) P 1
Cover assembly .oovnvvricvnien 1

SJeeve assembly creerreernes 1
Pre-cleaner, collector type
{service parts include 7-9)

{optional} (NLAY _............. PP |
Cap assambly .coocvcerrvrcir s
Body assernbly......... B
Sleeve assembly oocvenincee.
Pre-screener (LO114) ... 1

Air cleanar, United Specialties
na. 45D4 {for replacement
order LO157-151) [service parts
include 12-18) (obsolete}
{optional) ...
Body assembly.....
Gasket ...
Clamp assembty ..
Baffle ..cccreniricecccicriae,

Oil cup

{ordes baffle separately) ......... 1
Air cleaner, 2-1/2 stack

{service parts include 18-20)
{replaces LO119A51) {22P14818
oil cup assembly must be used
for service on LOT19AST)
{optional) .. RSV |

DESCRIPTION ary
QOuter ofl CUP ..o e 1
Inner oil CUP vcisiccccmrnenn 1
Clamp assembiy .....cooinen.. 1

Bady

{order complete air claaner) ... 1
Pra-screener {LO109) .....covevena 1
Base {for Unjted Specialties
pre-screener) {(NLA) ...
Mut, 1/4"-20 thread .........ccccee
Lock washer, 1/4" .o,
Rubber hose .o
Strap .
Screw,

1/4"-20 thread x 2-1/4" long, ... 2
Screw,

1/4°-20 thread x 1/2" long ......... 4

—_— o O P =

Hase clamp, 2-4/8" 1.D. ............3
Flubber e[bDw remrereernrrparns 1
Hose clamp, 2 I.D. .................... 1

Note: LAAI02 includes LOBE, LAA1DR includes
LO114; all other parts are the same.

ITEM PART NO.

18 22P14889

—  22P15483

19 22P2848

20 F ———

21 LO134

22 LD133

23 PD77

24 PE3

25  LLZ7

26 PG251

27 XA74

28 XD4

29 LKs

30 LJ120

kA LLB7

32 LK1O

* Not serviced soparately.
-4-

‘Wisconsin Air Cleaners




LAA184, LAA206 Air Cleaner Assemblies
USE WITH MODELS W2-1230, W2-1235 (LAA184); W2-1250 [LAAZO6)

“ITEM PART NO, DESCRIPTION aTy
1 Qbaso Gasket {(W2-1230, W2-1235} ..., 1
- QDBsOB Gasket (W2.1250) e 1
2 sD308 Dacal .. varrerermenenresmarrasasranes 1
3 L0203 Adapter wreenvenrassimsseannesaer 1
4 PE14 Lock washer na ‘m e 2
5 XAT Screw,

no. 10-32 thread x 3/'8' Iong 2

& LO194A Air cleaner alement .. rereemns 1

7 LOZ204 COVET v erer s senarc e 1

8 PK147 NUE .. ciiree e
-5

Wisconsin Air Cleaners



—_— - ve—— — Wisconsin Air Cleaners —-

LAA138 Air Cleaner Assembly
USE WITH MODELS 512D, 514D {Beginning with sngine serial np. 5,675,598)

7

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTKON ary
1 PE147 WG NUL .. cecercrmins 1
2 LO194F Air cleanar housing .......c..ceee. 1
3 LO194A Air cleaner element ... ....ceie.. 1
4 XAT Screw,

no. 10-32 thread x 3/8% long .....4
5 PE14 tock washar, no, 10 ...
6 QDgso GASKET oo e e
7 LL201 Breather tube
B8 LO194H Adapter plate
("] s0308 Decal ..o i e e cvmners 1

-6




LAA185 Side Mount Air Cleaner Assembly
USE WITH MODEL W4-1770

7 1

\ti’f:‘ " I ll;"" ;2 _ 2|
A /
g
10

B
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTICN QOTY | MEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ary
1 LOG2 L0 T SO 16 22P10-3589 Sleeve assembly ..o
2 LK8 Hose ¢lamp, 2-1/8" L.D. ... 17 22P20115 Body .... eeeararerer e aa e
3 LLBS Elbow .. 18 22P10-3587 Cover assembiy e
4 LK9 Hose clamp 2- /8“ I D. 19 LOY4TA Pre-sereaner {L0‘115A}
5 LJ462 T o v eermes e e {optional} .. e
6 LL30A Cnnnecuon 1 | 20 LO1BD-481  Ajr cleaner, 2 3!4“ stack
7 PD77 Nut, 1/4"-20 thraad .................. 4 {service parts include
8 FE3 Lock washar, 1/4" ., ROTPO - 13 21-24) e
9 PH198 Washer, 1/4" _4 21 F——— Body
1% XDs Cap screw, {order complete air cleancr) ....1
1/4"-20 thread x 5/8" long ......... 4 | 22 22P2706 Clamp assembly .....covicnin 1
il XATA Sorew, 23 2P17242 Inner oil €U .o 1
1/4°-20 thread x 2- 1}4' Iong ...... 2 |24 22P17243 Outer il CUP e cnvenreree e
12 PG512 SIAR rirsiircsn s s N
13 SDI1&1 Instruction decai ....................... 1 | * Not serviced soparately.
14 LK24 Hasg ¢clamp, 2-1/4" .D. .............2
16 LO115A Pre-cleaner, collector type
{service pars include 16-18)
{optonal) ... S, |
-7-

Wisconsin Air Cleaners



-LAA1 87 Air Cleaner Assembly {Heavy Duty Oil Bath Type)

USE WITH MODELS W2-1230, W2-1235

8
7 _____’_-l—"
v.& -3
v
& /
5 {
N 2 2,
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION aTy
— RP978 Breather agsembly
(not part of LAA187 assembly
{includes 18} ... 1
1 LL204A Breather [ine assernbly
{includes 2-4} .....cceovevvriveiecranerenn 1
2 LL204-1 Tube to breather v 2
3 RF1535 B g 11541 T SRS RON 1
4 LL209-2 Tube ta alr intake -.....cooveievee 1
g PE14 Lock washar, no, 10 e veeee 4
5] XD158 Screw,
no. 10-32 thresd x 12" long ... 4
7 B1392 EIDOW oo tee o mveners rssarreens 1
8 oDgsoA GasKeT ceriieeccreice et 1
9 LK8 Hosa clamgp, 2-1/8" 1D, ...........4
10 LL27 CONNECHHON 1oeer orcerererammnmcaeeennes 2
1t LJAGEA TUBR et e
12 LO86 CAP cvvimr s cmeressnraarsstivems s svemsarene 1
13 LO167-181 Air cleaner, 2-1/2" stack
[service pars include 14-18} ....1
14 sSD161 Ingtruction dacsl ..l 1

-8-

ITEM PART NO.
B % ———
16 22P2844
17 22P156463
18 22P14889
1% XD7

20 XD5

21 . PEMN
22 Xa7a

23 PE3

24 PD77

25 PH27A
26 B394

21 XDisg

— Wisconsin Air Cleaners

DESCRIPTION

Body

{ordar complete air cleanear} ...
Clamp assembly oo
INRer Ol CUP e vievrrverer e
Qurer Oil CUP e cr ey
Cap scraw,

1/47-20 thread x 1% long -eene
Seréww,

1/4%-20 thread x 5/8" long .........
Screw,

1/47-20 thread x 2-1/4" loag ......
Lock washer, 1/4% .o cens,
Mut, 1/4"20 thread oo vevv ..
Waghar, 1/4" LD. .o,
Brackel ... ooeeeeeeere v it v
Screw,

1/4"-20 thread x 34" long .........

* Not serviced separataly.

aTy




8
IMTEM PART NO.
- RP978A
1 LL204A
2 LL204-1
3 RF153%
4 L L209-2
5 PE14
=) XD168
7 Bl1392-4
8 QDzgoB
9 LKg
10 LL27
m LJ4B4A
12 LKg
13 L8
14 LOB2
5 LO17651
16  5D29%6
17 % e —

/
TPl

- Connection, 2" LD, e,

LAA189 Air Cleaner Assembly (Heavy Duty Dry Element)

USE WITH MODELS W2-1230, W2-12356, W2-1250

’?
@@

DESCRIPTION

Breather assembly (not
part of LAA1ES assembly)
{includes 1-8) ovvvecenn e
Breathar |line assembly
fincludes 2-4} e
Tutbe to bresther —vvvvvece ceeees
Y fitting ...
Tube to air Imake ....................
Lock washer, no: 10 ...coeeeeee e

., Serew,

no. 10-32 thread x 3/4" iong .....
ETDOW ..o ecvenr e ascas

Hose clamg, 2-1/87 LD, .........-..
Connection,1-3/47 1.0, ...
Tube .. .

Hose clamp 2 3,'8" I_D

Cap ... -
Alr cleaner {mcludes 16 21] .....
Instructian deacal .. I
Body

{order comnplete air cleaner} ...

QaTy

H
—_ g

-

P S TN

-

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION aTy
18 LO177 I CTEE -1 1T | G——— |
19 22,2904 Clamp assembly w1
20 22P10-38368  Cupassembly ... 1
21 LL192 Dischargevalve ........... e vrerens 1
22 XDi4 Scraw,

5/16"-18 thread x 5/8" long ....... 1
23 PD77 Nut, 174"-20 thread .....c.ccceeccvinns
24 PE3 Lock washer, 1/4" ..........
25 PGE12 - 111« SO P O
28 XD17 Serew,

5/16°-18 thread x 1" long .......... 1
27 X015 Screw,

5/16™-18 thread x 3/4” long . ...... 2
28 XAI4. Scraw,

1/4"-20 thread x 2-1/4" long ......2
29 PDIR Nut, 51618 thread «o.cevveenn. 4
30 PE4 Lock washer, 5/16™ .......cccovveee &
31 BI394 Bracket ......cvveivmirceceeiiiceseinr o 3
32 XD18g Seraw,

144*-20 thread x 3/4" long ......... 4
* Not serviced separately.

-9

Wisconsgin Air Cleaners




ITEM PART NO.
1 BR68S1

2 1024

3 PDI47

4 PC372A

5§  PD77

8  PE3

7 PG430

8  XD4

LO24 Oil Bath Air Cleaner Mounting
USE WITH MODELS ADH, AE, AEH, AEHS

DESCRIPTION

Air cleaner bracket assembly
{in¢ludes 11, 12;

includes BIZ68) ...

Ajir ¢cleaner, Unhed S-pectaltles
no. T12B1 (servige parts
include 17981 _17681KQ1,
D540} .. R
Wing nut, 1!4" 20 thraad ..........
Stud {replaces PC372) ..
Nut, 1/47-20 thread ........cccornnrenee
Lock washer, 144" ...
ChP e e s
Screw,

1/4".20 thread x /2" long ....-w..

Wisconsin Air Cleaners

14

{ ITEM PARTNO.  DESCRIPTION Qry
5  RF2e6 EUOOW vevvrscrerereaerasonn SR
10 RW489 Bresather line, for engines
T with Zenith carburetar ...
— RN494 Bresther line, for engines
with Stromberg carburetor
11 XA38 Screw, 1/47-20 thread x
1 1" long (replaces XB2D) ............
11|12 QD647 Gasket ....c.o.cierir e meerera e
a1 |13 RF295 Straight Ming e e cvieceecens
1114 PB160 Screw,

A 1/4"-29 thread x 1/2* Iong ........
13156 PG343 Brace e
1
-10-




LO24, LO175, LO175C Air Cleaner Groups

USE WITH MODELS S10D, $12D, $14D {Previcus to engine serial no. 5,675,598)
1 . _

ITEM PART NQ,
1 PD14T

2 LO24

3 81-17981%
4 81-615A1
5 80166

6 81-176B1KOY
7 QD540

8 PCES1 "~

9 PEA4S

10 XD1gé

11 PF18

12 BI374A

DESCRIPTION

Wing nut .. e

Adr claaner onl bath type

(service parts inchude 3-7) .......

Cap and filter assembly...

Filter gasket v lec e
fngtruction decal «..ooniicaeee
(67 [T < SOV

Base gasket,

Wisconsin part no. ....couwsnn

Stud, 7-7/16" long ...........
Lock washer, no, 10

(replaces PH312) ..ol

Screw,

0. 10-32 thread x 3/47 lonyg ...
Plug, 178" DIDE oo eerensene e ceres

Air cleaner bracket

(includes RDT42} . ..vreiiiiiiincon e

— 15

ITEM PART NO.
1| — BI383A
A 13 LLes
A | —  LLiess
1
11174 QD828
1115 LO175
1116 @ ~———
I R ) 50298
18 LO175B
3| LO175C
3| = SA137
1| = SAis4
1
-11-

Wisconsin Air Cleaners

DESCRIFTION

Air cleaner bracket, lor

Zsnith carburetor ....... aneereeennn
Breather tube, standard ...........

Breather tube, for horizontad
mounted air cleaner ..

Gasket, for Zenith carburetar
Air cleaner, dry element type

{inchudes 16-18) ..........
Cover... e
instruchon decal

Element... " ..

Air cleaner, h-orlzo ntal

mounted .. rarrimreane

Cap (not mustrated)

‘Cover Uaplaces SA144]
{notillustrated) .........c. coezrerceres




ITEM PART NO.

1

L I R AN

BI286531

LO24

PD147
PC372A
PD77

LO24 Qil Bath Air Cleaner Mounting Group
USE WITH MODELS AFH, AGH, AHH

DESCRIPTION : Q1Y 6 PE3 Lock washer, 1/4" .....crvvineennl 1
" 7 PG430 Clip ... S |
Air cleansr bracket assembly ITEM PART NO. DESCRIP’TION oTY
(includes 11, 12; .
includes BIZBBY ........occevviiemrionnn. 1. 8 XD4 Screw,
Air cleanar, United Specialties - 1/4°-20 thread x 1/2° lang .........1
{service parts inchude: 9 RF29¢ ‘Elbow .. e et
8%-179B1 Gap & filterassy, 10 RMd457 Breather Irne [TRTOR. |
81-176B1K01 Qi Cup 11 XA38 Seraw, 1/4"-20 (hread x
81-61541 Filter Gasket : 1* long {replaces XEZ0) ............ 1
QD540 Base Gasket 2 o647 GASKEL e e |
SD165 Instr. decal}....... 1113 RF29% Straight fiting ... v verrevnnnn
Wing nut, 1/4"-20 thread .......... 1|14 PB160 Screw,
Swd (replaces PC372) e, 1 1/4°-28 thraad x 1/2" Iong ......... 1
Nut, 1/4"-20 thread ... 1 1 160 PG343 Brace .cmimiceiiinn veeneee 1
-12-

- Wisconsin Afr Cleaners



LO28 Of Bath Air Filter
USE WITH MODELS AA, AB, ABS, ABN

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY ITEM PART NO. DESCRIFTION aTy

1 LO113A Air filter, United Specialtios 5 t HF275 Spacer, 3/168" long ......oevieniinnnna 1
no. TO30-6325 (includes: — TTHF363 Spacer, 816" IONG ......ocrven e 1
6263 Body assambly, Bt BI298AS1 Bracket assembly (replaces
AB329 - Baffle, BI29851) {includes 7-9} ..cvuunn 1
B6331 Cup fastenaer, — 11 BI298AIST  Bracket assembly (replaces
6332  Filter elament, B81298-151} (includes 7-9)..........1
AB333 Filter screen, 7 xB2o Screw,
8834  Oil cup assambly, 1/4"-20 thread x 1" long ..., 1
A6338 Decal) 8 XABB Screw, type "Z",

. {replaces LO28) ..ccccnnivenennnnn 1 No. B x 38" oNG oo 3

i PG1242 Support strap, flat ] QD47 LET. 1. orareees |
(replaces PG287) covvveceenn . 1 -

3 tXD6 Screw, T With Marvel-Schebler or Stromberg carburstors,
1/4*-20 thread x 3/4" fong ......... 1 1-3M16" diamater air horn.

— TtXD8 Screw, :
1/47-20 thresd x 1-1/4" long ...... 1 | 1T With Zaenith carburetor, 1-8/16" diameter air horn.

4 PE3 Lock washer, 1/4" .......cccccoeenl 1

-13-

- Wisconsin Air Cleaners



TEM PART NO.
1 PG1242

2 XA38

3 PE3

4 QbDe47

5 8128851
- Bi2gg-151

- LO87 Upright Oil Bath Air Cleaner
USE WITH MODELS ABN, ACN, AKN, BKN

DESCRIPTION

Support strap, flat (with
Marvel-Schebler carburetor)
(replaces PEZ8T) ..o vvrvvrnvnane
Screw,

1/4"-20 thread x 1" Iong
Lock washer, 1/4" ..

Alr cieaner bracket assembly,
1-3/16* air horn lfor
Marvel-Schebler carburetor)
{includes 2.4, 6;

includes Bi289) ... .
Air cleaner b-racket assvambiy,
1-6/16" air horn {for

Zenith carburetor) ... chvivmes

oty

ITEM PART NO.

8 PC445
7 La87

B8 T0187K01
AT0186K01
10 A10153

" PD147

-14-

Wisconsin Air-Cleaners

DESCRIPTION Ty
Stud ... - -1
Air cleaner Unhed Specmlrties
no. 1141 (includes 8-10} .. =1
Upper hall and fikter
assembly ......_..... worvmrenennes |

Body and center tube
assembly {includas SD165) ... _1

Gaskat,
Wisconsin ne, QD744A . -1
Wing nur, 1/4%-20 thread ......... 1




LO113A Standard Qil Bath Air Cleaner
USE WITH MDDELS ACN, AK, AKS, AKN, BKN

1"

10 e
1-3416" LD. i ;
2 E / oS / 1-5116° 1.D.
w@@ .
3
g — |
S
[TEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTy
1 PG1242 Support strap, flat 8 LCi13A Air filter {includes
{replacas PG2BT) ... i visrinene 1 81-131681K01 Body
2 XD6 Screw, B1-417A1K10 Baffle
1/4°-20 thread x 3/2" long ......... 2 81-131781 0il Cup widecal
— it XD8 . Screvw, with spacer, 81-B6331 Cup fastaner
1/4"-20 thread x 1-1/4" long . B1-AB339 Decal
3 PE3 Lock washar, 1/4" i 2 81-229B7K01  Body bail)
4 T PH84 Spacer, 1/16" long (obsolete) ... 1 {roplaces L0113, but remove
5 QD547 GASKBE v emeeeee s e 1 body bail wire and use 3 XAS6
& XA38 Screw, scraws formounting) ...l 1
1/4"-20 thread X 1° loNg .. 119 XABG Screw, no. 6 x 3/8" long
7 + BI298AS1 Bracket assembly (includes (LO 113, Type ) {for mount-
5,6} (replaces BI298S1) e ing without body bail wire) ...... 3
i0 ¥ HF363 Spacer, 9/16" long {chsoleta) ... 1
11 11 Bi298A151  Bracket assembly {includes
- &, B) {replaces BI29B151} ...
T With Marvel-Schebler or Stromberg carburetors, t1 With Zenith carburetor, 1-5/168" diameter air homn.
1-3/16" diametar air horn.

-15-

Wisconsin Air Cleaners



8
[TEM PART NG,

1

(o BE IS S-S N I N

w

10

Ll
12

13

LO9G
LCge

LK1
LL&T

LJ120
PO77
PE3
XD4d
XAT4
PG328

PG291

LO114

P20120

LO157-1, LO64 (Obsolete} Side Mount Air Cleaners
USE WITH MODELS VE4D, VF4D

g ]

DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO.

Stack cap, for United Specialriss 14 P20118

air cleaner .. e PO I I 1 P20118

Stack cap, for Donaldson 16 LO157-181

air cleanar .. P |

Hosa clamp 1 7{8‘ I D 1

Rubber albow .. T 1

Hose clamp, 2- 1(8" I D 3

TUBG ot ariarn et e e 1117 LO157-1581

Nut, 1/4"-20 thread ...........c000 8

Lock washer, 1/8" ....ceee.......8 | 18 P28456

Screw, — P3607

1/4"-20 thread x 1/2" lang ... 4

Scrow,

1/4%-20 thread x 2-1/4" long....2 | 19 P16463

Strap, 5" L.D. {for United 20 P14889

Specialties air cleanar) .o 1 | 21 LO6451

Strap, 4-3/8" 1.D. {for

Donaldson air cleaner)

Rubber hoss . ..o evmr vareenaee

Pre-claaner, collector type

{Donaldson no. PBHO(-0218,

réplaces Donaldson no. H215) 22 B9Y9s2

{service pars include 13-15) 23 B1014%

{optional) .o i 1 | 24 ADOSE

Sleove assembly ..o 1 | 26 15114
-16-

Wisconsin Air Cleaners

Covar assembly ... 1
Alr claaner, 2-1/2" stack
{optionaf
{Donaldson no. FGAD4-2511)
{replaces LO85-1}
{service parts include 17-2C)....1
Body (arder complete air
ClEANBEY vt 1
Clamp assembly ..o 1
Oil cup assembly
{must be used for servica
on LOBS, LO8S-1} v 1
Inner ofl CUD wococrrirenenns . el
Outer oil cup.. veas
Air cleaner (Obsolete} (Unned
Specialties no. CTH0-14920}
ifor complete replacement
order LO157-151)
{service pars includa 22-25)
{optional} wveiciea ereme 1
Roller and ball assembly 2
Oil cup and baffle asaembly 1
-1
i

Gasket ... R
Body assembly {Iess f'rmngs}




ITEM PART NO.

1

(A

Wo~ W

LO&BS1

A1317
A10713

A10962
C10724
A9586
A1D141
893882
LO15852

LO15882, LO66S1 {Obsolete) Air Cleaners

USE WITH MODELS VE4D, VF4D

DESCRIPTION arty

Air cleaner, United Spocislties
no. CTHC- 10505 {optional}
{service pass include 2-8)

{Obswlete} (for complete
replacement use LO15852) ...... 1
WING ALUL e e s 1
Top cap and screw

858embly e, 1
BOOOWY .o ieceieee i rinntsebraen orms eaneneare 1

Body assembly (lass fittings) .1
Gaskat .....cciarmrmermerer verrararenee 1
Oil eup and baffle aggembly ... 1
Roller and bail essembly.......... 1
Ajr cleaner, 4-3/8" diamater
{foptional} {Donaldson

no. FGAQ4-2612| (service

partg include 10-13)

{raplaces LOY7;
interchangeable} ........occn e 1

ITEM PART NO.
[ J——
11 ———
12 P8535
—_ P10498
—  P15453
13 P14389
14 PE3

15 PD7?7
6  XD8

17 LG4

18 LK

19 LK8

DESCRIPTION aTy

Support screw,

5/16"-18 thread x 1/2* long ....... "1
Body assernbly

{order complete air filter} ......... 1
Clamp assembly ..o 1
Oil cup assernbly (must be

used on LOSY for service) ........ 1

Inner oil cup ... .
QUEET Ol CUP e vevrvrevrseve e res s rnes
Lock washer, 1/4° T |
Nut, 1/4*-20 thread .................... 4
Screw,

1/4"-20 thread x 3/4" lang .........4
Rubher elbow ._.....ccooceevrerrens 1
Hoga clamp, 1-78" LD ...........1
Haose clamp, 2-1/8" LD, ..l 1

* Not serviced separataly.

17-

- Wisconsin Air Cleanars




L0159-4S1, LO185S1 Air Cleaner Groups

17

-18-

Wisconsin A Lleaners



ITEM PART NO.

1

P wN

mumlm

3+

10

1

LO116A

LO127A

22P206428
22P20115
22P20227
22P10-3589

PG512
PG4568
PD78
PE4
XD14

XATS

PD128

L.O159-451

LO1B5ST

LO159-451, LO1856S1 Air Cleaner Groups
USE WITH MODELS V465D, V460D, V461D {sse pg. 18

DESCRIPTION

Pre-cleaner, Donaldscn

na. PEBHO0-04863 (V46GQD,
V461D) (ssrvice parta
incluge 2-4} ., —
Pre-cleanar, Donaldson
no. PBHOQ-0234 {V465D)
{service parts include 2-4)

Cover assembly (V46560) ...
Body (V460D. V4810 ..............

Body (V485D)
Sleeve agsembly
(V4B0D, V461D) .o

Strap (V460D, V461D} ...

Strap (Y465D)
Nut, 5/16%-18 thread ............

Lock washer, 5/318" .......ccrvecvemnes

Screw,

5/16°-18 thread x 58" long .......

Screw,
174¥-20 thrgad X 2-1/4° long

{2 required far V4570} ...

Lock nut, 1/4"-20 thread

(2 required for V4610) ...........

Qil bath &ir cleanar,
Donaldson na FGAQGS-2522
V460D, V4610D)

[service parts include 12-16) ...

il bath air cleaner,
Donaldson FGAQG-0022
(V465D (service parts

INCIUEE 12-18) et

Wisconsin Air Cleaners

DESCRIPTION oTyY
Cuter oil cup

{V460D, VABID) ..o vvirirmnenannn 1
Outer oil cup (V46BD) ..cenvrnnnn 1
lriner oil cup (V460D, V4810) ...1
Inner il cup (V465D) ................ 1
Clamp assembly

(VAGOD, VABID) .ovvvicoriomr e 1
Clamp assembly {V465D) ........ 1

Body sssembly {LO80-651

air cleaner, no. ASSZ, far

V460D, V481D angines

previaus to sarial no. 3477983,

replacad by LO159-451,

intorchangeable) ... 1

Qil cup assembly

{must be usad on LO90-551

for servica) ..o e 1

Decal . . veevornan 1

Hose clamp, 2 ‘lld" I D 3
1
1
1
1

[CTETSTIFTY

Rubber elbow _.....ciiiiiriviinns
Hosa cltamyp, 2-3/8" 1.D. .vereeee
Tube .. fermrrr ey fereyreran
Rubber hose e e et r e teabrnnns

QTY | ITEM PART NQ.
12 22P17244
— 22917703
e 1113 22P17242
— 22P17702
14 22PZ706
1|~ 22p2891
116 * ———
..... 1
w1
..... 3| — 22Pg723
4
£ |16 50161
7 LK24
18 LL39
3|19 LK9
20 LJ131
w321 LL30A
= Not serviced separately.
1
1
-19-




ITEM PART NO,
1 PD147
2 PC588
3 LO173
-— L0194
4 LO173A
_— LC1384D
5 SD276
—_ 50308
& LO173B
— LO94A
7 PG1168

LO173, LO194 Air Cleaner Groups
USE WITH MODELS TRA10D, TR10D, TRAT20
1

DESCRIPTION Qry

Wing nut ..

Stud, 8—7;‘8“ Iong

{TRA10D, TR10D) .. -
Air cieaner (TRMOD TR10D}
{Includes 4-6) ..

Air ¢cleaner iTRA‘I ZD)

{includes 4-6; includes
LO194C, LO194E, OF119)
Housing {TRAT0D, TR10D)
0eTo2: 70171 1) ORI
Housing {TRA'IZD)

{obapletet}... pemreee et s

Instruction decal

{TRATCD, TR10D) ....ocveenr v
Instruction decal (TRA12D} ......
Elernent (TRA10D, TR10D} .......
Element [TRA1ZD} ..o

Brace {TRA10D, TR10D)
{TRAT2D with Zenith

carburetart v e

Nici

.18

10

B
12

ITEM PART NOD.

PE3
PE4
PB160

Bi375CS1

QD647

Wisconsin Air Cleaners

DESCRIPTION QTy

Lockwasher, 1/4"

(TRATAD, TRIOD) oo

Lock washer, B/18"

{TRANID, TRIOD) .o 2
Scraw, 1/4"-28 thread x

1/2* long (TRA10D, TRIQD) .,.... 1
Air cleaner bracket assgembly
{TRA10D, TR10OD, optionally
furnished on TRA12D}

{includes 1, 2, 7-9, 11, 12:
Includes LL178-4)

{replaces BI375A51) e 1
Gasket (TRA10D, TR10D) .......... ]
Screw, 1/4"-20 thread x

1-1/4" long (TRA10D, TR10D) ... i




LO87 Ak Cleaner [Obsolete)
USE WITH MODELS $7D, 58D

L 2l

ITEM PART NQ.

1 PD147
2 PC58?
-3 -LO8?

=

81A10187K01

81A10186K01
SDiss
QD744A

XAD

w0~ o ;m

B BI364CS3

10 QDaoo
11 XDé&
12 PE3

no. 10-32 thread x 5/8" long .....

DESCRIPTION oty
Wing nut .. [P |
Swd, B«?f'le" Iong |

Air cleaner, oil bath type
{used with Zenith cerburetor)

{obsolete) {includes 4-7} ........... 1 .

Cover and slement
As2ermblY s
Body and tube assembly
Instruction decal ..
L1 ] PR
Screw,

—IM_I—I

L]

Bracket (for Zenith carburetor}
(includes BI3B4C, LL17B-T) ....... 1
Gasket

fwith Zenith carburetor} ........... 1
Serew,

1/4"-20 thread x 3/4" long .........2

‘LO173 Air Cleaner
USE WITH MODELS S7D, 58D

w— 1

3
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION aTy
1 PD147 Wing nut, 1/4"-20 thread .......... 1
2 PCE00 Stud, 7 long... e 1
'3 LO173 Air claaner, dry element type
: {used with Zenith carburster)
(includas 4-6) ..cooervr s viecrrenas
4 SD276 Instructlon decal ..........
5 LOT73A COVBE e s e st m s it
6 -LO173B Elemenr .
7 BI377 Adapter, for Zenlth carburator
dry element air cleaner ... 1
QD744A Gasket, Zenith cﬂrburetor 1

Lock washer, 1/4" ..o 2§

21-

- Wisconsin Air Cleaners




ITEM PART NO.

1 LO24

0D&40

21-61541
81-179B1
PD147
PC3T72A
PBiB4

D~ o oM

—  XA123

pPG343C
10 PE74

81-176B1K01 i

LO1758, LO24 Air Cleaner Assemblies
USE WITH MODELS AENL, AGND

3
2
6.
15
DESCRIPTION oty

Air cleaner, oil bath type
{optional) {service parts

include 2-8) .o 1
Base gasket .....comeicneinnn 1
Ol CUP er e vrreeeree e v s 1
Filter gaskat ... S
Cap and filter assemh-ly -1
Wing nut, 1/8" 2‘Dthread crnn b
Btud i 1
Scraw,

1/4"-28 thread x 5/8" long —......1
Screw,

1/4%-20 thread x 3/4” long ... i
SUDRON CID coee v rvrmmrsresins e vnens 1
Lock washer, 1/4" ........ceoinn... 1

ITEM PART NQ.
11 PDS

—  PD77

12 RF206

13 RM494

14 QD647

15 XD8B

16 BI291-681

Wisconsin Air Cleaners ~—

Air cleaner bracket assembly,
1-5/8" O.D. lincludes 14, 15;
includes BI291-6}

{replaces BI29151, not
interchangeable unless

-carburetor is changed) .............

e §
10
e T
12
13
DESCRIPTION QTY
Nut, i/4"-28 thread ... —..ccvnnw 1
Nut, 1/4"20 thread
{was PD9 used with PR184) ..... 1
Elbow ... eeereneeemeeevenenvanesrers
Breatherlme ”1
Gaskeét .. TR |
Scrow, 1:‘4" 20 thraad X
1-1/4* fong treplaces XB20) ...... 1




LO183BS1, LO187S Air Cleaner Groups

USE WITH MODELS TE, TF, TFD

16
~

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION aTy | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION aTy
1 PC447 Stud ... e 1112 QD&6g Gaskat ... ccem v
2 PD147 wing nut, 1/4"-20 thread .........1 | 13 Bl286S1 Air cleaner brocket assemnbly
3 LOg3BS1 Qil bath air cleaner, Unitad {includes 1, 11; includes

Specialfies no. 772821 BIZBB) vt s,

{service parts in¢lude 4-7} ........ 1|14 PE4 Lock washar, 516" ..coveereenneen
4 17984 Cap and filter assembily...........1 | 15 XD17 Screw,
5 615A1 Filter gasket ...ocimennicnnnnn. 1 5/16™-18 thread x 1" long ....eovus
& 176818K01  Qil cup assembly ...evvimnene.1 & 16 LO1B7S6 Dry type Tri-Phase air cleaner
7 QD540 Mounting QaskaT ........c.. rerereens 3 {optional) (includes 2, 17;
8 LK& Hose clamp, 1-5/8° L.0. ........... 2 includes LL189, LO 188,
9 LLo2 Hose COMNECHON oo e e 1 QAD546, SDZBBY .. cerevvomirmrin s
10 PCB87 GASKEL oo ers e ers e vrrr s, 1|17 PCAGE 12177 o [ U VUTOOI
11 LOBAC Braather agsembly (includes

item 12) {replaces LOB4) ......... 1

-23-

Wisconsin Air Cleanors



ITEM PART NO.

1

LO18781

PCE98
PCa47
LO83BS

81-179B4
81-6816A1
81-176B18
QD540
PE4

XD17

:BI1176-5

Bizazs1

BI292-451

LO83BS1, LO18781 Air Cleaner Groups
USE WITH MODELS TH, THD, TJD

DESCRIPTION

Dry element air chkeaner
(optional) (service parts
include L1188, LO188,
QDS40A, SD25B} ..o,
Stud, 8-7/8" loag ..
Stud, 8-3/8" 100G .o
Oit bath air cleanar

(service parts include 5-8) ........
Cap and filter unit ... coocevperane
Filter gasket .o evircerrmecieees
Qif cup essembly ..o rvriinns
Base GaSKOt crevrcrrrrreerarens
Lock washer, B/16" ........ccu....e.
Scraw,

51618 thread x 17 long ..........
Bracket .. S
Air cleaner connectlun
assembkly {TH, THD)

{includes itern 18;

includes BI292, SA52) ...............
Connection assembly {TJD}
{includes BI292, SAB2) ........... .

13
14
A
!
] J—
11186
117
1 ]18
1
1|19
3 )20
21
3
A 22
1
i
-24-

ITEM PART NO.

xD19

LK10
LL12%

LL128

LK11

QD667

LOgaC
QDe6g
PE4

XD17B

Bi28asy

B286-27S1

Wisconsin Alr Cleaners

>

DESCRIPTION QTyY
Screw,

5/16°-18 thread x 1-1/4" [ong .. 1
Hose clamp, 2" LD e 1
Haose connection, for

open enging air ¢leaner........... 1
Hose connection, for

power unit ........... R |
Hose clamp, 1-7,"8" I D e 1
Gasket .. -1
Breether assembly {TH THD)
{includes item 18} .. T |
Gaesket .. ,.h1
Lock washer 5!16“ .2
Scraw,

516”18 thread x 1" long .......... 2
Bracket assembly, oil bath air
cieaner (TH, THD} (includes
itern 31 {for dry element air
cleaner, substitute PC5S8

for PCAAT)Y e v rvmerainn 1

Bracket assembly {T.JD)




LO194 Alr Claaner Group
USE WITH MODEL S3D (Baginning with engine serial number 5553441)

\

[}

t

)

[ -0 [ ")

™~ 7 6
4
ITEM PART NOQ. DESCRIFTION QTy
1 QDa4s Gasket .o 1
2 QF11% 23 o1 1ot - RO |
3 PE14 Lock washer, no. 10 .....occeeeee 8
4 XAT Scraw,
no. 10-32 thread x 3/8" long .....4
5 LO194C COVEI ..o crrerrinems s srarieessaeeos 1
8 PD147 Wing nut ........... .
7 LO1S4A Element...... eneemriesreerenen 1
8 LO1494E Bracket ... coee v reeraras v eeemee 1
9 LO124D Housing ..o 1
10 SDzaos Ingtruction dgecal .....coneeicicen 1
25-

Wiscaonsin Air Cleaners —



LO194A, LO194F, LO194H Air Cleaner Groups

USE WITH MODEL W2-880

ITEM PART NC. DESCRIPTION aty

—

PD147 1 £ SOOI 1
LO194F HOUSIIE eeecranerinniviireemvimseearsmnsinen 1
XA Screw,

. no. 10-32 thread x /2" long .....
PET4 Lock washer, no, 10 ....eeeee
RFi5719 EIBOWY ...ooeiticiereceeeeee e ceimea s
LK25 HOS0 ClaMP ovi i vt erenaresie e e
LL208 Breather fina...........
QDB6D, Gasket.......orvciniims
LO194H ABADTRT v verste s
LO154A ElemMEnt. ... e ee e e
SD308 (B, L

L M

-t (D OO0 = D OUT A

- 3
H H
— ) -

-26-

Wisconsin Air Cleaners



Dry Element Air Cleaner Kits, Tri-Phase And Cyclopac
ADAPTABLE TO WISCONSIN SINGLE, TW AND FOUR CYLINDER MOUDELS {Not available for houss units)

Fig. 1. TRI-PHASE AJR CLEANER FOR SINGLE AND
TWO CYLIWNDER MODEL ENGINES

Fig. 2. CYCLOPAL AIR CLEANER FOR FOUR CYLINDER EMGINES
GENERAL INFORMATION, Fig. 1 and Fig. 2

The United Specialtiea Tri-Phase and Donaldson Cyclo-
pac dry ¢lament air cleaners are two of the most
advanced and sfficient type cleaners, designad ta give
maximum engine performance In extreme dusty and
dirty corditlons. The automatic dust discharge valve at
the bottormn of cleaner bowl minimizes the amount of
attantion and service normally required by other air
cleaners.

MAINTENANGE

1. Squeeze rubber dust discharge valve onge or twice
& day, to make certain it is not plugged with dirt of
chaff. Valve can easily be remowved for cleaning.

i 2. Inspect cup of Cyelopac air cleaner daily until expe-

rience indicates the frequency af dust cup service.
Remove baffle from cup and dump dust.

3. Keep weather cap, or pre-cleaner at air intake, clean
and free of any obstruction.

4. The filter element is easily removed ard should be
cleaned according to the service instructions.

5. The paper alement can eithar be dry-cleanad with
compressad alr, or washed with water. Do not use
gasoling, kernsene or solvent. Do not oil element.

Carry a spare element in a dust-proof contalner for
quick replacement in the field. Clean dirty element
when convenient.

Fig. 3. ELEMENT REMOVAL

CYCLOPAC INSTALLATION, Fg. 3

When installing new or ¢lean Cyclopac element, in-
spect wing nut washer -— tighten element securely in
place. Rernove baffle from dwst cup and clean. In reas-
sombly tighten cup clamp securely.

Mote: Models VE4D, VF4D and VH4D require a mini-
mum clearance of 6-1/8" from bottomn of dischaige
vahlve to engine base, for removal of filter element for
Sarvica, '

27-

Wiseonsin Air Cleaners




Dry Element Air Cleaner Kits, Tri-Phase And Cyclopac (Cont.)
ADAPTABLE TQO WESCONSIN SINGLE, TWO AND FOUR CYLINDER MODELS {Nat available for house units)

SERVICE INSTRUCTHONS

Service paper filier element once every week under
normal conditions. Excessive smoke of loss of power
are goed indications that the element should be re-
placed. A better method is to measure air restriction,
from air clsaner to carburetar, with a restriction indica-
tor (Wisconsin Motor part no. LP5SA).

The restriction indicator can be permanently installed
by tapping inlothe steel tube connecting the air cleaner
and carburetor (see Fig. 4}.

Clean alernant of Tri-Phase air cleaner per instructions
on decal mounted to cleaner cover. Procedures for the
Cyglopac air clezner are inside, printed onthe sisment.

New alements are available at your Wisconsin Motor

dealer. Refer to parts list for part number of replace-
ment element,

Clean the inside end outside of air cleaner of
all sccumulated dirt. Check for air lsaks ceused by
loose connections.

SIGHT OPENING -

l S
.. RESET
- BUTTON

V8" PIPE THREAD (—
¢ I
d—\\ 1! v
LP5g —-
RESTRICTION INDICATOR

Fig. 4. RESTRICTION INDICATOR MOUNTING

-28-

-Wisconsin Air Cleaners




PART NO.

BI344-1
Bi377
LO187
PCB1S
PD147
PG338
PG1238
QD47
QC744A
50258
PD77
PE3
PE4
XA38
XA140

QD540A

Tri-Phase Dry Element Air Cleaner Kits

FOR CONVERTING FROM O4L BATH AIR CLEANER (Simply replace the parts now on
sngme with the correspending parts included in kit)

LO18752 — USE WITH MODELS AGN, BKN

{Zanith carburetor)

DESCRIPTION

Bracket, 1-5/16" air hOMm v coerremrecrenns
Adapter .. rveraerabeeerrereeen

Air cleaner W|th gasket
Stud ..

Wwing nur - pr b b
Brace, bracket to crankcasa T

Brace, cleaner to cylinder head

Bracket clamp gasket ........ccooevieeennn
Adapter to bracket gasket......cccoeiinieeas
Instruction decal ..o e

Nut ...

Lock washer, braoe mountmg nut

Lock washer, brace mounting s::rew

1
1
1
1
1
1
~1 | XDa
1
1
1
1
w1
w1

LO18754 — USE WITH MODELS §10D, S12D

+ LO187
; PL818
PD147
PG1235
sSD2&s8

QD540A

Screw, bracket clamp ... cncrens 1| o187
Scraw, cyiinder head and PL445
brace maunting e ieerneennem: 1 | PD147
Gagket .o | SD258
aDS540A

018753 — USE WITH MOQDEL S8D

PART NO.

BI377
LF142
LO187
PC519
PD147
PG1237
QD744A
QD300
5D258
P77
PE3
XASB3

AD5
QDS40A

DESCRIPTION QTy

PART NO.
Adapter ..
Spacer ... . LO187
Aijr cleaner \mth gasl-cet PCH88
SO corcier e e e b eren e PD147
WWING AU e ccvrcar s s sonn e SD258
Broace . e e QD540A

Adapter to bracket gasket.........cc.oum.ae
Carburetor air horn spacer gasket .........
INSruCtion deta ! .o ereecere e ecermrresninis
Nut..... rervereasmatenennrrn .
Lock WaSHOT ... vvs vt cremrercvnrene st e e
Screw, bracket and

spacer 1o carburator ... PP
Screw, brace 10 cylmd-er head e
Gasket ..

— ok o ) i A A A

_n_li\;

LL18s
LC188
QDE40A
5D258

«29-

PART NO.

PART NO.

PART NO.

Wisconsin Air Cleaners

DESCRIPTION ary
Air cleaner with gasket ... 1
STU e TN |
Wing nut ., e RO, |
Support brace 1drilt hole) . |
Ingtruction decal .. _1
BLIE e on et it rs e vae s va s e are s e e e anes 1
Lock washer ... voecias cormiisimns immrenes 2
TGASKEL 1 |

LOT87S5 — USE WITH MODELS AENL, AGND

DESCRIPTION ary
AN ClRBNRT ...cer e cacerrir v rerre s esrnr sts et 1
Stud ...
WING NUT e rererornerere s
Instruction decal........ooves
LC7:3:1 71 OO OION

LO18756 — USE WITH MODELS THD, TJD

DESCRIFTION Qry
AP CIRAMBI ..vivvrsarisrrsvasrsrrssarass on veies sarsesarns 1
WVING PIUIT covmricrirmmsere smiests roves soscns mres snranesoes 1

fnstruction dacal...cce e erremerrercm e
GASKEE oeeeerecmmrerreeecememsissresssrsvarensiassrrnsens 1

LO187 AR CLEANER SERVICE PARTS

DESCRIPTION aTy
Discharge valve . e

Filter element.......ccvrvniiinnn
Base gasket. ...cviimmiiiiniins .
Instruction detal v e e eveececaeres

_.




Cyclopac Dry Element Air Cleaner Kits

FOR GONVERTING FROM OIL BATH AIR CLEANER (Simply replace the parts now on
engine with the cotresponding parts included in kit

LO17652 — USE WITH MODELS VE4D, VF4D, VH4D

PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | PART NO. OESCRIPTION Q1Y
LO178 Alrcleaner.....ccvivmmie e T | LL192 Discharge valve ..
LOB2 Air stack cap .. L1 Lo17T Filtar element (LOTTE) cvriecceeieminranns
LJ131 Tube .. - 1 | LO193 Filter element (LOTBI) o meeverenri i
LK9 Hosa cLamp 2-3(8 i D o3 | SD296. Instruction.decal (LO176} e
LK10 Hose clamp. 2" 1.D.. .1 | sDh302 Instruction decel (LO189} ..o vversirieians
LL1g Rubber hose .. vsesaens . '

LL150 Carburstor slbow ........ R

PG512-1 823 {7+ SO T |

SD236 Instructon decal............evevvceesigennenn 1}

PD198 LOBK MUE L wevrrer smemitee oo e eeeseseerenene 2

XAT74 SCrBW e, B

LO17683 — USE WITH MODEL VG4D

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

LO176 AIrclea8Ner ..o st e e aneenn 1
-SD296 Instruction dacal ——— |
PD198 Lock nut, . eraeaenvereresraraamnrarannevans 2
XAT4 BOIEW oo ver vt s r st as et it e 2

LO18952 — USE WITH MODELS V481D, V465D

PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTy
LO189 Al cleaner ...t s eecrvravinens 1
LC190 Air StACK CAD covvviii i v i it n i
LJ449 TUBS et s et chrmr eemmp et e s pmemreaens 1
LKS ‘Hose clamp ..o, —

LK12 Hose clamp, 2- 5{8' 1. D —

LK24 Hose ctamp, 2-1747 LD, ..im e
LL130 Rubbar HoSe ......ccccevemeeeieee et van
LL191 Carburstor elbow ..o veerear erea
PG1241 Strap... e s

50302 Instructlon decal et am et aearma e renar
PD198 Locknut......
XAT4 Scraw

22P10-2510 Rubber boot for bottomn. covar.

‘axL.La_.L.Li,
SR

LD776, LOTB3-AIR CLEANER SERVICE FARTS

=30-

-Wisconsin Air Cleaners




LO16351, LO16352 Tri-Phase Dry Air Cleaners With Automatic Dust Unloader
Maintenance And Installation Instructions

USE WITH MODELS VE4D, VF4D. VH4AD (LO16351); VG4D, I\Hﬁw, V461D (LO163S2)

WEATHER CAP T T

FILTER ELEMENT 250C35

AUTOMATIC DUST UNLOADER

GASKET
AETAINER BAR
Fig. 1.
GENERAL INFORMATION 4.

The United Tri-Phasa dry-type alr cleanar was devel-
oped for englnes oparating in extrerne dusty and dirty

73 S AU

INSTRUCTION DECAL

ER3

43 :

The paper element can erther ba dry-cleanad whh
compressed air, or washed with water. Do not usa
gasoling, kerosena or solvent. Do not oil element.

conditions and is one of the most advanced gircleaners | SERVICE INSTRUCTMINS

to corme aboirt in recent years. its automatic dust un-
ioader eliminates the need of a dust cup, is almost 100 | 5,
percent efficient and requires a minlmum amount of
service. This unit is easily adaptable 1o the Wisconsin 4
cylinder engine maodels listed above, and is used in
conjunction with the oil bath air cleaner presently
mounted on the engine. 6.

MANTENANCE (See Fig. 1)

1. Squeeze rubber automatic dust unfoadar ance or
fwice a day, to make certain it is free from dust and
dirt. ‘-

2. Be sure thet screen at bottom of weather cap is not
obstructed.

3. The filter element is easily removed and should be
cleened according to the Service instructions or
those on the decal mounted to the claaner body.

Carry & spare element in a dust-proof container for
quick replacemant in the field. Clean dirty element
whan convenient.

-31-

Wisconsin Air Cleaners

Service paper filker element once avery wesk under
narmal conditions or when loss of power Is noted,
which s usually accompanied by black smoke vis-
ible in the engine exhaust. '

Dry Cleaning Method:

Remove ¢lament by means of the retainer bar, and
tap gently on a flat surface to remove excess dirt.
Use compraased air not to exceed 90-100 pounds
pressure, insert nozzla inside slerment and blow out
dust.

Washing Method:

Rinse slement under faucet with cold water, then
wash by repeated dipping for several minutes in a
solution of luke-warmwater and a mitd, non-sudsing
detergent. Rinse in cold water from the ingide out,
and allow to dry overnight befare installing in air
cleaner. Incold weather, protact element from freee-
ing until dry.

Do not attempt to dry wet elemant with compresased
air as the pressure will damage the paper elament.




LO16351, LO163S2 Tri-Phase Dry Air Cleaners With Automatic Dust Unloader
Malntenance And Installatlon Instructions {Cont.)

USE WITH MODELS VE4D, VFAD, VH4D (LO16351); VG4D. V460D, V461D -[LO16382)

g, Inspect gasket on end of elemant. Do not use sle-
ment if gasket is damaged or missing.

9. Wipe outinside of air cleaner body, befora installing
clean ar new element. Tighten alement sacurely in
placa by means of the retainer bar.

It is recommanded that the filter alement be replaced

after 10 washings or atthe end ofthe season, whichever |

comes first.

New elements are availabla at your Wiscansin Motor
dealar. Rafer to parts list for part pumber of raplace-
ment ekdment.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS (See Fig. 2}

i The following instructions apply to engines with the air
: claaner mounted to the right hand sida of the flywhesl
. airshroud. If enginehasthe oil bath air cleaner mounted
* an the left hand side. refer to additional instructions in
| the framed portion of Fig. 2.

i 1. Remove and discard tubing and fittings fram the

i carburetor air horn to the air cleaner, since new con-

; nection fittings are furmished in the kit. Take oil bath
air cleaner off from pad on side of shroud, by taking
out the screws which mount the strap to the pad.
Retain screws, nuts and lock washers for adapter
plate mounting, )

TOP VIEW OF ENGISNE

=0 8 )
4 —— li'\; 4 - -_? 16
3 - ecEn
i \\\:G — 18
= 14
NOTE: ON ENGINE MODEL V4600, T T 13
ADD TWO TAPPED HOLES TO PAD b = — e
ON FRONT FACE OF SHROUD FAR N4 W ST
ADDITEONAL SUPPORT. AN ADDHTEOMAL ~ I B I ”
TWO SPACERS, SCREWS AND LOCK — - el -
WASHERS ARE REQUIRED, r—
Ve USE SCREWS, LOCK WASHERS
LEFT HAND AND NUTS, ORIGINALLY USED FOR
AlR CLEANER MOUNTING AIR CLEANER MOUNTING.
0 — 7
- 18
a1
1. CUT RUBBER CONNECTION {17) = 13
THRROUGH TG DIM, SHOWN, —20

2. NSERT SUPPORT TUSE (21}

2. MOUNT LOWER HALF OF ELBOW \\__/
- \‘_ _.-/

‘N UNE YWATH TREPHASE AIR
CLEANER QUTLET.

)k OlL BATH AIR GLEANER

FRONT ENID VIEW OF ENGINE

Flg. 2.

-32-

Wisconsin Air Cleaners




LO163S1, LO163S2 Tri-Phase Dry Alr Cleaners With Automatic Dust Unloaderl
Maintenance And Installation Instructions {Cont.)

UBE WITH MODELS VEAD, VF4D, VH4D (LO16351}; VGA4D, V450D, V481D (LO16352)

. Mount adagter plate {8} to the side of shroud, using
the four screws, nuts and lock washers that were
originally used for mounting the oil bath aircleaner,
and retained in paragraph 1.

Note: Ontha model V480D enging, the adapter plate
[B} can be supported on the front face by adding twe
tapped holes to the shroud cleaner bracket. Ingert
two 1/4" thick spacers betwesn the bracket and
adapter plate, and secure in place with two screws
and lock washers.

. Azsemble oli bath air cleanerto front face of adapter
plate {8] by méans of four screws and lock washers
[B, 10}

. Make cennection from oil bath air cleansr to carbu-
retor air hoen using tube (2}, elbows (1, 3) and hose
clamps (4, 9). '

-33-

“Wisconsin Air Clganers

5. Moum hose clamp (9) to oif bath air cleaner end of

hose connection {17}, and dlamp {111to Tri-Phase air
cleaner end. Agsemble hose to pil bath air cleaner.

. Mount Tri-Phase air cleanar (13} to adapter plate (8)

with two straps (14} and screws, lock washers and
nuts (6, 6,7). Align and press hose connection {17}to
neck of Tri-Phase cleaner. Tighten hose clamps,

. Preas waather cap (18) on to Tri-Phase cleanar air

intake, and mount dust unfoader {20} with damp
(19} to bottom of ¢leaner.




LO16351, LO163S2 Tri-Phase Dry Air Cleaners With Automatic Dust Unloader
USE WITH MODELS VEAD, VF4D, VH4D (LO16351); VG4D, V460D, V451D {LO163S2)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO, DESCRIPTION aTy
1 LL121 Elbow, for air cleaner 10 XD13 Screw, 5/16™-18 thraad x

(LR8N [315 IV | 1/2" long {LO16381) .o iiveen 4
— LL109 Etbow {LO16352} . i — XD14 Screw, 5/16"-18 thread x
2 LJ132 Tuba, for air cleaner 5/8 long (LO16352) ...ceeocceeeenn

connection {LO16381) ............1 | 11 LK12 Hose clsmp, 2-5/8" |.D. ............. 1
— LJ3s8 Tube (LOTE332) .vvivvreveeee 1 | 12 LOMES Filter sd@mMEent .....coc oo eerirrnenn
3 LL&7 Elbow. &t carburetor 13 LO163 Tri-Phase air cleaner

{(LO16351) e {intludes 12, 15, 16) .o 1
—  LL8% Ethow (LO16352) .o ernen 1 | 14 PG1D58, Mounting Straps ...cooveceennn 2
§ LK% Hosge clamp, 2° L0, 15 5D258 Instruction dacal .........cormnsnen 1

{LO16351} .. s 1| 18 193B2K030 Retainer bar assembly .............. 1
— LK24 Hose clarnp, 2-1{8" 1.D. 17 LL158 Aubber hose connection

{LO16352} .. eeeeeeearesssaensrsaser 1 {LOTA3ST) e remens 1

XD16e Screw, — LL158 Hose connection (LO16352).....1

5/16°-18 thread x 3/4" fong ......4 | 18 LD125 Weathar cap .. vvarionas 1
6 PE4 Lotk washer, 5/16" ........ccoeren 8119 LK2% Hase ¢lamp... . ..‘1
7 PD78 MNut, 5/16"18 thread ... 4 | 200 LL15S Rubber dust unlcader venrnnanne 1
8 PG1D64A Adapter plate... creremrmreneee 1 | 21 LJ326 Tube {inserted in hose connec-
& LK8 Hose ctamp, 2- 1!8“ I D tion for left hand air cleaner

(L1835} ... RS 1 mounting} (L1835} . 1
— LK Hose ciamp 2 3,’8“ L D . — W22 Tube (LOIB352) .. 1

{LO16352}) .. ceireiemsarsinanrseeee &

-34-

Wisconsin Air Cleaners



	Air Cleaners (Engine Model) pages 1-2
	Air Cleaners (Part Number) pages 3-4
	LAA100, LAA101 (Side Mount Air Cleaners Assemblies) pages 5-6
	LAA102, LAA103 (side Mount Air Cleaners Assemblies) pages7-8
	LAA184, LAA206 (Air Cleaners Assemblies) page 9
	LAA138 (Air Cleaner Assembly) page 10
	LAA185 (Side Mount Air Cleaner Assembly) page 11
	LAA187 (Air Cleaner Assembly-Heavy Duty Oil Bath Type) page 12
	LAA189 (Air Cleaner Assembly-Heavy Duty Dry Element) page 13
	LO24 (Oil Bath Air Cleaner Mounting) page14
	LO24, LO175, LO175C (Air Cleaner Groups) page 15
	LO24 (Oil Bath Air Cleaner Mounting Group) page 16
	LO28 (Oil Bath Air Filter) page 17
	LO87 (Upright Oil Bath Air Cleaner) page 18
	LO113A (Standard Oil Bath Air Cleaner) page 19
	LO157-1, LO64 ([Obsolete] Side Mount Air Cleaners) page 20
	LO158S2, LO66S1 ([Obsolete] Air Cleaners) page 21
	LO159-4S1, LO185S1 (Air Cleaner Groups) pages 22-23
	LO173, LO194 (Air Cleaner Groups) page 24
	LO87 ([Obsolete] Air Cleaner) page 25
	LO173 (Air Cleaner) page 25
	LO175, LO24 (Air Cleaner Assemblies) page 26
	LO183BS1, LO187S (Air Cleaner Groups) page 27
	LO83BS1, LO187S1 (Air Cleaner Groups) page 28
	LO194 (Air Cleaner AssGroup) page 29
	LO194A, LO194F, LO194H (Air Cleaner Groups) page 30
	Dry Element Air Cleaner Kits, Tri-Phase And Cyclopac (Pages 31-38)
	(LO187S2, LO187S3, LO187S4, LO187S5, LO187S6, LO187S7) page 33
	(LO176S2, LO176S3, LO189S2, (LO176, LO189 Service Parts)) page 33
	LO163S1, LO163S2 (Tri-Phase Dry Air Cleaner w/ Automatic Dust Unloader) pages 35-38

